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DISCLAIMER

All rights reserved. No part of this work covered by the copyrights herein may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means—graphically,
electronically, or mechanically, including photocopying, audio/video recording, or information storage and retrieval of any kind—without the express
written permission of the Consultants’ Training Institute® (CTI®), the National Association of Certified Valuators and Analysts® (NACVA®), and the
presenter.

The information contained in this presentation is only intended for general purposes.

It is designed to provide authoritative and accurate information about the subject covered. It is sold with the understanding that the copyright holder is
not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional service or advice. If legal or other expert advice is required, the services of an
appropriate professional person should be sought.

The material may not be applicable or suitable for the reader's specific needs or circumstances. Readers/viewers may not use this information as a
substitute for consultation with qualified professionals in the subject matter presented here.

Although information contained in this publication has been carefully compiled from sources believed to be reliable, the accuracy of the information is
not guaranteed. It is neither intended nor should it be construed as either legal, accounting, and/or tax advice, nor as an opinion provided by the
Consultants’ Training Institute (CTI), the National Association of Certified Valuators and Analysts (NACVA), the presenter, or the presenter’s firm.

The authors specifically disclaim any personal liability, loss, or risk incurred as a consequence of the use, either directly or indirectly, of any information
or advice given in these materials. The instructor’s opinion may not reflect those of the CTI, NACVA, their policies, other instructors, or materials.

Each occurrence and the facts of each occurrence are different. Changes in facts and/or policy terms may result in conclusions different than those
stated herein. It is not intended to reflect the opinions or positions of the authors and instructors in relation to any specific case, but, rather, to be
illustrative for educational purposes. The user is cautioned that this course is not all inclusive.

© 2019 National Association of Certified Valuators and Analysts (NACVA). All rights reserved. ¢ 5217 South State Street, Suite 400, SLC, UT,

84107.
The Consultants' Training Institute (CTI) is registered with the National Association of State Boards of Accountancy (NASBA) as a sponsor of
™ continuing professional education on the National Registry of CPE Sponsors. State boards of accountancy have final authority on the acceptance of
individual courses for CPE credit. Complaints regarding registered sponsors may be submitted to the National Registry of CPE Sponsors through
SPTONSORS its website: www.nasbaregistry.org.
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The Good, The Bad and the Unusual
A Workshop on Complex Forensic Accounting
Applications

> The Good - A Romp with Executive Comp

ne Bad - Show Me the Money

ne Unusual - The Thickness of a Prison Wall
ne Good, Bad & Unusual - Tarver

>
>
>
>
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ne Good, Bad & Unusual - Lucchesi
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The Good - A Romp with Executive Comp

Husband is a senior executive at a public company
Multiple lucrative executive comp & retirement benefits
Stock Options granted annually

Marital vs. Separate Property

Coverture Fraction

vV YV V V V V

| valued his employment-related assets and placed them in
a Marital Balance Sheet
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Husband v. Wife
Marital Balance Sheet 06.02.18

Child Property Proposed Division
Value or Separate Husband Wife
No. Description Date Title FMV Debt Equity Property Marital % $ % $
REAL ESTATE |
1 1234 Maple Drive, Memphis, Tennessee 38125 J 800,000
2 Selling expenses 7% J 0
3 Mortgage J (300,000) 500,000 500,000 | 0.0% 0 ]100.0%| 500,000
4 Lake House J 900,000 0 900,000 900,000 |100.0%| 900,000 | 0.0% 0
5 Condo-W Sister J 85,000 0 85,000 85,000 | 0.0% 0 ]100.0% 85,000
CASH AND INVESTMENTS
6 Merrill Lynch - 1234 5/13/18 | H 325,000 325,000 325,000 | 0.0% 0 |100.0%| 325,000
7 Merrill Lynch - 2345 5/13/18 | H 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 | 0.0% 0 ]100.0%] 1,100,000
8 Merrill Lynch - 3456 5/13/18 | H 140,000 140,000 140,000 | 0.0% 0 |100.0%| 140,000
9 Investment - MiscBrokers 5/13/18 | J 11,000 11,000 11,000 | 0.0% 0 |100.0% 11,000
" 10 Wife's E-Trade Acct J 2,000 2,000 2,000 | 0.0% 0 |100.0% 2,000
11 Wife's Private Acct (IRA??) J 7,000 7,000 7,000 | 0.0% 0 |100.0% 7,000
12 TD Ameritrade 5/13/18 | H 32,500 32,500~ (32,500) 0 | 100.0% 0] 0.0% 0
ABC L-T EXECUTIVE COMP PLANS
13 ABC Stock Options-xx,xxx options all 6/1/18 | H 489,777 489,777  (128,520) 361,257 |100.0%| 361,257 [ 0.0% 0
unvested
14 ABC Restricted Stock Grants-xxxx shares | 6/1/18 | H 360,127 360,127 (110,982) 249,146 | 50.0%| 124,573 | 50.0%| 124,573
all unvested
15 ABC Corp L-T Incentive Program (LTI) 6/1/18 | H 415,390 415390 (139,491) 275,898 [100.0%| 275,898 | 0.0% 0
RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS
16 Wife's IRA W 125,000 125,000 125,000 | 0.0% 0]100.0%| 125,000
17 Vanguard 401k 4/27/18 | H 1,101,787 1,101,787 (235,768) 866,018 | 48.3%| 417,883 | 51.7%| 448,135
18 Traditional Pension Benefit (TPB) 2/8/18 | H 216,548 216,548 (32,666) 183,882 |100.0%| 183,882 | 0.0% 0
19 Retirement Parity Pension Plan Traditional 2/8/18 | H 188,650 188,650 (28,458) 160,193 |100.09%| 160,193 0.0% 0
Pension Benefit (TPB)
20 Portable Pension Account (PPA) - ABC 2/8/18 | H 84,566 84,566 (10,998) 73,568 | 100.0% 73,568 0.0% 0
Corp Employee's Pension Plan
DEBTS
30 Visa Signature-4756 5/13/18 | W (25,000)  (25,000) 25,000 0| 0.0% 0 |100.0% 0
INACY 6,897,344  (338,170) 6,559,174 (981,383) 5,577,792 2,607,253 2,970,538 20]9
| 46.7%




Total Investible Non-Retirement Assets to Wife
Merrill Lynch - 1234

Merrill Lynch - 2345

Merrill Lynch - 3456

Investment - MiscBrokers

Wife's E-Trade Acct

Wife's Private Acct (IRA??)

TD Ameritrade

ABC Stock Options-xx,xxx options all unvested

ABC Restricted Stock Grants-xxxx shares all unvested

Total
Annual Return @ 5%
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325,000
1,100,000
140,000
11,000
2,000
7,000

0

0

124,573

1,709,573
85,479
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Total Investible Retirement Assets to Wife

Wife's IRA 125,000
Vanguard 401k 448,135
Traditional Pension Benefit (TPB) 0
Retirement Parity Pension Plan Traditional Pension Benefit (TPB) 0
Portable Pension Account (PPA) - ABC Corp Employee's Pension 0
Total 573,135
Annual Return @ 5% 28,657
Annual Return on Total Investible Assets 114,135
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ABC Executive Comp Plans Exhibit B
ABC Closing Share Price 5/31/2018 $240.00
Assumed Trial Date 6/15/2018
Report Date 6/15/2018
QY (B) © (D) B F (©)]
Options Balance Total Fed Tax Days From  Days From  Days From Marital VValue
Option Incomeon onUnvested NetValue GrantDate Grant Date Trial Present Value Coverture toW &H @
Grant Option Current Last Date Vest Options Income per  Unvested Shares on Unvested to to Trial Date to 4.01% Fraction 50%
Date Price ' Balance to Exercise Date Unvested  Option Shares 37.0% Shares Vest Date Date Vest Date  (A)Using(D) (C)/(B) (E)X(F)x50%
6/9/2014  140.00 1,405 6/9/24 7/15/18 1,400 100.00 140,000 (51,800) 88,200 1,497 1,467 30 87,915 98.0% 43,077
6/8/2015 175.00 2,335 6/8/25 7/15/18 1,200 65.00 78,000 (28,860) 49,140 1,133 1,103 30 48,981 97.4% 23,842
7/15/19 1,200  65.00 78,000 (28,860) 49,140 1,498 1,103 395 47,093 73.6% 17,338
6/6/2016  160.00 4,152 6/6/26 7/15/18 1,300 80.00 104,000 (38,480) 65,520 769 739 30 65,309 96.1% 31,380
7/15/19 1,300 80.00 104,000 (38,480) 65,520 1,134 739 395 62,791 65.2% 20,460
7/15/20 1,300 80.00 104,000 (38,480) 65,520 1,500 739 761 60,363 49.3% 14,870
6/12/2017 195.00 4,930  6/12/27 7/15/18 1,100 45.00 49,500 (18,315) 31,185 398 368 30 31,084 92.5% 14,371
7/15/19 1,100 45.00 49,500 (18,315) 31,185 763 368 395 29,886 48.2% 7,207
7/15/20 1,100 45.00 49,500 (18,315) 31,185 1,129 368 761 28,731 32.6% 4,682
7/15/21 1,100 45.00 49,500 (18,315) 31,185 1,494 368 1,126 27,623 24.6% 3,402
12,822 12,100 806,000 298,220 507,780 489,777 180,628
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ABC Corporation Long Term Incentive Program (LTI)

Assumed Trial Da 6/15/2018

Report Date 6/15/2018

(A) B) © (D) ) P (©)
Total Fed Tax Days From Days From Days From Marital Value
Incomeon onUnvested NetValue  GrantDate Grant Date Trial Present Value Cowverture toW &H@

Payout Grant Vest Unvested Payout on Unvested to to Trial Date to 6.01% Fraction 50%
Program Targetl Date Date Payout 37.0% Payout Vest Date Date Vest Date  (A) Using (D)2 ©)/(B) (E)x(F)x50%
FY 2016 - FY 2018 200,000 6/1/15 5/31/18 200,000 (74,000) 126,000 1,095 1,110 0 126,000 100.0% 63,000
FY 2017 - FY 2019 250,000 6/1/16  5/31/19 250,000 (92,500) 157,500 1,094 744 350 148,928  68.0% 50,641
FY 2018 - FY 2020 250,000 6/1/17 5/31/20 250,000 (92,500) 157,500 1,095 379 716 140,462 34.6% 24,308
700,000 700,000 (259,000) 441,000 415,390 137,949

NACVA and the CII's Salt Lake City, UT USA | June 6-8, 2019

2019 Annual Consultants' Conference




Who Doesn’t Love Explaining The Time Value of

n
-\ —k
PV =% C(1+1)
=1
Discount Present Value of Calculate Present Value of
Future Benefits at Retirement Date Future Benefit Payments at
Back to Divorce Date Retirement Date
< <
Divorce Date Deferral Retirement Payout Maximum
(Valuation Date) Period Date Period Life Expectancy
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ABC Traditional Pension Benefit (TPB)

Case Information

Participant Information

Date of Valuation 6/4/2018 Participant Husband

Date of Preparation 6/2/2018 Sex M

Date of Marriage 6/1/1996 Race W

Years of Marriage 22.01 Date of Birth 5/1/1967
Age at Date of Valuation 51.1

Plan Information

Employer ABC Marital Portion Percentage (Coverture Fraction)
Plan Name Traditional Pension Benefit (TPB) Years of Marriage 22.01
Date of Hire 7/1/1992 Years of Service 25.92
Years of Service 25.92 Marital % 84.9%
Monthly Retirement Benefit as of Valuation Date $2,826.67 ABC Pension Account Summary
dated 2/28/2018; Single Life Annuity
Retirement age used in this calculation 65.0
Life expectancy at valuation date * 29.9
Number of years to retirement age (Deferral Period) 13.9
Years of life expectancy beyond retirement age (Payout Period) 16.0
Discount rate for Payout Period 2 3.01%
Adjustment for risk 0.00%
Net discount rate for Payout Period 3.01%
Present value of monthly benefits at retirement date 3 430,292 Using Payout Period
Discount rate for deferral period 2 3.01%
Present value of retirement benefits at valuation date 284,931 Using Deferral Period
Less estimated Federal Income Taxes * (68,383)
Net After-tax 216,548
Marital portion percentage (Coverture Fraction) 84.9%
Marital value of retirement benefits at valuation (divorce) date $183,882



Separate Property Appreciation in TN

> TCA §36-4-121 (b)(1)(B)(ii1); The account balance,
accrued benefit, or other value of vested and unvested
pension benefits, vested and unvested stock option rights,
retirement, and other fringe benefits accrued as a result of
employment prior to the marriage, together with the
appreciation of the value, shall be "separate property."
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Date of Marriage (DOM) 6/1/1996

Balances as of 7/31/2017
Total Separate Marital
1,101,787 235,768 866,018

Totals-Separate & Marital

Market
DOM Return
Beginning Other Withdrawal/  Market on all Total Ending

Statement Balance  Contribution* Transactions Loan Gain/Loss Transactions Gain/Loss Balance
12/31/1996 76,000 5,500 2,000 0 15,490 18.55% 22,990 98,990
12/31/19997 98,990 13,750 5,000 0 42,822 36.37% 61,572 160,562
12/31/1998 160,562 11,000 4,000 0 16,587 9.45% 31,587 192,149
12/31/1999 192,149 12,619 4,443 0 30,774 14.71% 47,836 239,985
12/31/2000 239,985 12,712 3,130 0 (22,162) -8.66% (6,319) 233,666
12/31/2001 233,666 11,000 3,413 0 (23,274) -9.38% (8,861) 224,805
12/31/2002 224,805 11,000 3,851 0 (43,650) -18.21% (28,798) 196,006
12/31/2003 196,006 12,500 4,150 0 43,333 20.38% 59,983 255,989
12/31/2004 255,989 13,500 6,692 0 22,385 8.11% 42577 298,566
12/31/2005 298,566 14,500 8,076 0 4,558 1.42% 27,133 325,699
12/31/2006 325,699 15,500 9,382 0 27513 7.85% 52,395 378,095
12/31/2007 378,095 16,000 11,059 0 3,608 0.89% 30,667 408,762
12/31/2008 408,762 27,597 11,821 0 (110,231) -24.60% (70,813) 337,948
12/31/2009 337,948 19,413 11,433 0 53,700 14.56% 84,546 422,494
12/31/2010 422,494 24,289 11,963 0 40,092 8.74% 76,344 498,838
12/31/2011 498,838 28,431 13,358 0 3,348 0.62% 45,136 543,975
12/31/2012 543,975 31,538 15,246 0 49,243 8.34% 96,026 640,001
12/31/2013 640,001 21,924 15,746 0 131,175 19.36% 168,844 808,845
12/31/2014 808,845 397 18,174 0 80,252 9.70% 98,823 907,668
12/31/2015 907,668 0 21,060 0 (19,650) -2.12% 1410 909,079
12/31/2016 909,079 0 10,162 0 85,120 9.26% 95,282 1,004,361

7/31/2017 1,004,361 0 424 0 97,002 9.65% 97,426 1,101,787

303,169 194,582 " 0 528,035 1,025,787



Separate Property

DOM
Beginning Other Withdrawal/  Market Market Total Ending

Statement Balance  Contribution Transactions Loan Return Gain/Loss  Gain/Loss Balance
12/31/1996 76,000 0 0 0 18.55% 14,099 14,099 90,099
12/31/19997 90,099 0 0 0 36.37% 32,769 32,769 122,868
12/31/1998 122,868 0 0 0 9.45% 11,608 11,608 134,476
12/31/1999 134,476 0 0 0 14.71% 19,781 19,781 154,257
12/31/2000 154,257 0 0 0 -8.66% (13,363) (13,363) 140,894
12/31/2001 140,894 0 0 0 -9.38% (13,218) (13,218) 127,676
12/31/2002 127,676 0 0 0 -18.21% (23,254) (23,254) 104,422
12/31/2003 104,422 0 0 0 20.38% 21,278 21,278 125,700
12/31/2004 125,700 0 0 0 8.11% 10,188 10,188 135,888
12/31/2005 135,888 0 0 0 1.42% 1,928 1,928 137,816
12/31/2006 137,816 0 0 0 7.85% 10,816 10,816 148,632
12/31/2007 148,632 0 0 0 0.89% 1,324 1,324 149,956
12/31/2008 149,956 0 0 0 -24.60% (36,882) (36,882) 113,074
12/31/2009 113,074 0 0 0 14.56% 16,465 16,465 129,538
12/31/2010 129,538 0 0 0 8.74% 11321 11,321 140,859
12/31/2011 140,859 0 0 0 0.62% 872 872 141,732
12/31/2012 141,732 0 0 0 8.34% 11814 11814 153,546
12/31/2013 153,546 0 0 0 19.36% 29,721 29,721 183,267
12/31/2014 183,267 0 0 0 9.70% 17,775 17,775 201,042
12/31/2015 201,042 0 0 0 -2.12% (4,254) (4,254) 196,789
12/31/2016 196,789 0 0 0 9.26% 18,222 18,222 215,011

7/31/2017 215,011 0 0 0 9.65% 20,757 20,757 235,768

0 0 0 159,768 159,768
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Marital Property

DOM
Beginning Other Withdrawal/  Market Market Total Ending

Statement Balance  Contribution Transactions Loan Return Gain/Loss  Gain/Loss Balance
12/31/1996 0 5,500 2,000 0 18.55% 1,391 8,891 8,891
12/31/19997 8,891 13,750 5,000 0 36.37% 10,053 28,803 37,694
12/31/1998 37,694 11,000 4,000 0 9.45% 4,979 19,979 57,673
12/31/1999 57,673 12,619 4,443 0 14.71% 10,993 28,055 85,728
12/31/2000 85,728 12,712 3,130 0 -8.66% (8,799) 7,044 92,772
12/31/2001 92,772 11,000 3413 0 -9.38% (10,056) 4,357 97,129
12/31/2002 97,129 11,000 3,851 0 -18.21% (20,395) (5,544) 91,585
12/31/2003 91,585 12,500 4,150 0 20.38% 22,055 38,705 130,289
12/31/2004 130,289 13,500 6,692 0 8.11% 12,197 32,389 162,678
12/31/2005 162,678 14,500 8,076 0 1.42% 2,629 25,205 187,883
12/31/2006 187,883 15,500 9,382 0 7.85% 16,698 41,580 229,462
12/31/2007 229,462 16,000 11,059 0 0.89% 2,285 29,344 258,806
12/31/2008 258,806 27,597 11,821 0 -24.60% (73,349) (33,931) 224,875
12/31/2009 224,875 19,413 11,433 0 14.56% 37,235 68,081 292,956
12/31/2010 292,956 24,289 11,963 0 8.74% 28,771 65,023 357,979
12/31/2011 357,979 28431 13,358 0 0.62% 2,476 44,264 402,243
12/31/2012 402,243 31,538 15,246 0 8.34% 37,429 84,212 486,455
12/31/2013 486,455 21,924 15,746 0 19.36% 101,453 139,123 625,578
12/31/2014 625,578 397 18,174 0 9.70% 62,476 81,048 706,626
12/31/2015 706,626 0 21,060 0 -2.12% (15,396) 5,664 712,290
12/31/2016 712,290 0 10,162 0 9.26% 66,397 77,060 789,350

7/31/2017 789,350 0 424 0 9.65% 76,245 76,669 866,018

303,169 194,582 0 368,267 866,018
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The Bad - Show Me the Money

>

vV V. VYV 'V

Divorce

Husband and wife team — auto body shop

Guess what — they didn’t claim all of their income!
First time that week we heard that claim

Even more astonishing — we had proof!
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The Unusual - The Thickness of a Prison Wall

> “The difference between tax avoidance and tax evasion iIs
the thickness of a prison wall” - Denis Healey

> Divorce-2nd worst case of tax fraud in my career

> Husband owned small financial services co. organized as a
“C” Corporation

> Our client, Wife, claimed Husband ran personal expenses
through the company

> First time that week we heard that claim
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Tax Avoidance or Tax Evasion?
» Husband issued himself a W-2 that averaged $120,000

> Virtually every credit card charge was written off as
business along with club dues, vacations, 3 to 4 personal
mortgages, $400 shirts, call girls

> Nothing clever - just blatant, deliberate and consistent tax
fraud

> \We showed his true income to be an average of $365k per
year — he settled on $275k after my testimony
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Tax Avoidance or Tax Evasion?

> We fought tooth and nail to get a backup of QuickBooks

(which we eventually received) and downloaded P&L
expense drill-down detail

> \We had the ability in this case to contact the opposing
lawyer directly with our doc and info requests
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Date Num Name Memo Explanation from Randy A. Amount Need Explanation
680 - Miscellaneous Loan Costs
2 01/05/2015|WTH Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 3,284.36 3,284.36
3| 01/06/2015|WTH Landmark Bank 1980 0.20
4 01/13/2015|3736 Crystal S****g 750.00 750.0C
5[  01/13/2015|3742 Kayla N******t 1,000.00 1,000.00
6 01/16/2015{WTH Paragon National Bank 40,000.00
8|  01/20/2015|WTH Landmark Bank 2496 474.63
11 02/02/2015|3777 Devin G. 256.96
12 02/03/2015|WTH Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 3,284.36 3,284.36
13  02/11/2015|3801 Crystal S****g 500.00 500.0C
14 02/20/2015|\WTH Landmark Bank loan #2496 474.63
16 02/27/2015|3818 Loan Care Servicing 743.04
17 02/27/2015|3803 CPC 150.00 150.0C
18 03/02/2015|\WTH Bank of America 1,538.40 1,538.4C
19 03/03/2015|WTH Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 3,284.36 3,284.36
20 03/03/2015|WTH Randy A. ask randy what name.....cant read on statement 670.18 670.18
22 03/06/2015|3832 We Do Painting & Remodeling repairs 1489 Pimberton Lane 580.00
23 03/12/2015|3835 Laura C. refund 900.00 900.0C
25 04/01/2015|WTH Landmark Bank loan 1980 755.72
26 04/02/2015|WTH Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 3,284.36 3,284.36
27 04/17/2015|3891 Crystal S****g 1,000.00 1,000.00
28 04/20/2015|WTH Paragon National Bank 1,157.64
29 04/20/2015|WTH Landmark Bank loan 2496 474.63
33 05/04/2015|WTH Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 3,284.36 3,284.36
34|  05/05/2015|3894 Crystal S****g 1,000.00 1,000.00
35 05/07/2015(3921 Keith E. 150.00 150.00
37 05/20/2015|WTH Paragon National Bank 1,157.64
39 05/22/2015(3944 Courtney D. 2,500.00 2,500.00
40|  05/22/2015(3941 Crystal S****g 500.00 500.0C
42 06/01/2015|WTH Synchrony Bank 400.00 400.00
44 06/10/2015|3980 Franklin American Mortgage Company 60.00
45 06/19/2015]4001 Kayla N*****t 800.00 800.00
46 06/22/2015(WTH Paragon National Bank 1,157.64
47 06/25/2015]4025 Amy G****n 1,000.00 1,000.00




Attorneys Fees
Automobile

Charity (Non Deductible)
Cleaning

Credit Card Expense
Dues

Dues (Non Deductible)
Employee Benefits
Entertainment & Meals
Insurance

Advertising
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous Loan Costs
Office Supplies

Rent

Repairs

Taxes

Travel

Totals

W-2 Income Claimed*
